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T540C § §
73.3kg/ 161.6 Ibs : MAXI :
177 x79 x 141 cm 130 kg

: 286 Ibs :

69.7 x31.1x55.5in )
45 min
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Safety key
Clé de sécurité

Llave de seguridad
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Handrail
Barre de maintien

Barra de sujecion
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Master switch
Interrupteur principal
Interruptor principal
Hauptschalter

Interruttore principale
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Treadmill belt
Bande de course
Cinta de correr
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Adjusting nut to centre and set the tension of the treadmill belt

Vis de réglage pour le centrage et la tension de la bande de course
Tornillo de ajuste para el centrado y la tension de la cinta de correr
Einstellschraube fiir das Zentrieren und die Spannung der Laufflache.

Vite di I

perla aela del nastro di corsa

hand

hroef voor het en het van de |
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Parafuso de ajuste para centragem e tenséo da passadeira de corrida

$ruba regulacji wysr ia i naprezenia pasa biezneg
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Heart rate monitor belt
Ceinture cardiofréquencemetre
Cinturén cardiofrecuencimetro
Herzfrequenzmessgurt

Cintura cardiofrequenzimetro
Band voor hartslagmeting
Cinto cardiofrequencimetro

Pas do pomiaru czestotliwosci tetna

A futéfeliilet kozpontositasara és a szalag f k beallitasara

d

Suruburi de reglare pentru centrarea si tensionarea benzii de alergare

ia skrutka pre iea pasu
Sroub pro nastaveni centrovani a napéti béziciho pasu

Justerskruv for centrering och spanning av lopbandet

Perynupaty BUHT 3a LieHTpUPaHe 1 perynupaHe cTeneHTa Ha obTaraHe Ha barawara neHta

Regulator za centriranje i podeSavanje napetosti trake za tréanje
Nastavitveni vijaki za centriranje in napenjanje tekaskega traku
KoxAiag piBpiong kevipapioparog Kai Tang Tou Ipdvta

Kosu band igin ortalama ve gerginlik ayan vidas:
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Centura cardio-frecventmetru
Pas meraca srdcovej frekvencie
Pas méfice tepové frekvence
Hjartfrekvensbilte
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Uredaj za mjerenje sréane frekvencije
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MP3 stereo cable
Cable MP3 stéréo
Cable MP3 estéreo
MP3 Stereokabel
Cavo MP3 stereo
MP3-kabel stereo
Cabo MP3 estéreo
Kabel stereo do MP3
MP3 sztere6 kabel

Cablu MP3 stereo

Stereo kabel na pripojenie MP3

Stereo MP3 kabel
MP3-stereokabel
Kaben MP3 ctepeo
Kabel MP3 stereo
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Power cord

Cordon d’alimentation
Cable de alimentacion
Stromkabel

Cavo d’alimentazione
Elektriciteitssnoer
Cabo de alimentagéo
Kabel zasilajacy
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Cablu de alimentare
Napajaci kabel
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Elsladd
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PRESENTATION

The practice of walking or running on a treadmill provides a full cardio and muscle workout, for beginners to advanced users. The benefits of this practice are as follows:

+ Improve your breathing and cardiovascular + Keep in shape + Rehabilitate with suitable exercises + Lose weight when combined with a suitable diet
system

TECHNICAL CHARACTERISTICS

This treadmill has been designed for walking and running 1 to 16km/h. It features a motorised incline system that goes from 0 to 10% enabling you to intensify the effort and burn more calories. The running
surface is 45cm x 130cm. Your treadmill has 6 display functions: time, distance, speed, incline, calories and heart rate, directly on the console. To assist you in your practice, 24 programs are pre-recorded in
the console and classified by category: 6 «Health Wellness» programs, 6 «Burn calories» programs, 12 «Endurance» programs. Also, you have the option to access athe Domyos E Connected application,
available on tablets and smartphones connected by Bluetooth to your treadmill.

The USB port lets you keep your tablet or smartphone charged and the audio jack lets you play music on the 2x3W speakers. The electricity consumption of the treadmill is 820w for a user weighing 75 kg at
16 km/h. Level of acoustic pressure measured 1 m from the surface of the machine and at a height of 1.6 m above the ground: 70 dBa (at max speed 16 km/h, without runners). Noise emission under load is
higher than without load.This treadmill is designed to be used up to 5h a week.

START-UP

1. Plug in the power cable. 3. Position yourself on the treadmill, with your feet on the foot 5. Insert safety key into designated slot on the console.
2. Switch the circuit breaker, located near the power cable, to the ~ "ailS: 6. Your screen lights up and displays GO

«l» position. 4. Attach the safety key clip to your clothing. 7. Your treadmill is ready for use!

USING THE CONSOLE

Adjustment of the incline in incre-

ments of 0.5% Practice time

Adjustment of speed in increments of
0.1km/h and in increments of 0.5km/h
with a long press

indicates that a DOMYOS application
is connected to the console

START/ PAUSEpgﬂtstg%?J rstsaer; saigg Speed display from 1 to 16km/h

STOP button to stop the session Display of the incline from 0 to 10%

indicates that a tablet or smartphone
is connected to the console

Quick access to 6 predefined incline
levels

Selection of «Health Wellness»
programs 1 to 6

Quick access to 6 predefined speed
levels

Selection of «Burn calories» programs

1t06 Calories burned

Selection of «Endurance» programs
11012

Froeoe @l & B o

heartbeat

QOO O0O0d O @

Distance travelled

CHANGE UNITS MI/KM

To access the configuration screen, keep pressing the button (Il button while inserting the safety key.

+ Screen 1 :Modification of the speed indicator in Km/h or Mi/h to screen 2. + Screen 3 :The treadmill's total number of hours. You can return to
Select the desired unit using the [+] (=] buttons: kmih or mith + Screen 2 :The total number of kilometres or miles run by the the «GO”" home screen at any time by pressing (Il

Confirm your selection by pressingthe © ML button, youwillgo  teadmill. Press the = DIl button to go to screen 3.

ACTIVATE/DEACTIVATE THE BEEP ON THE CONSOLE:

When you press a button on the console, a beep notifies you that your action has been taken into account.You can deactivate this beep:

To access the «GO” home screen on the console, press several times the button ([l several times.Press the (+]button to activate the beep / Press the [=J button to deactivate the beep
To exit, wait for 5 seconds until display return to GO.

PULSE SENSORS

You can take your pulse at the beginning and end of your exercise session by placing each of your palms on the pulse sensors. Your heart rate appears on the screen and will adjust after a few seconds. This
measurement is an indication and is in no case a medical certainty.

OPERATION OF THE HEART RATE MONITOR BELT

This treadmill comes with an uncoded heart rate monitor belt to measure your cardiac rhythm. It is compatible with any analogue belt. For more information on how to install it, see page 7.0nce the belt is in
place, the device detects your heart rate automatically and the

QUICK START

Quick start mode lets you practise without following a specific program, by managing the speed, incline and duration yourself. Select quick start mode: Press © Pl and your session automatically begins at
1km/h and 0% incline.

PROGRAMMES

This treadmill offers 24 pre-recorded programs that vary the speed and incline :

. Qy‘ 6 Health Wellness programs: Keep moving, gain muscle . 6 Burn calories programs: Workout with the aim of losing . |L 12 Endurance programs: Work on your aerobic capacity,
tone, improve breathing capacity. body Tat during or after exercise. improve overall endurance.

The programs are divided into several segments. Each segment corresponds to a time, speed and incline setting. Please note: two successive segments can have the same settings. At any time during the
program, you can modify the speed or incline to suit your level.

PROGRAM SELECTION:

You can only select a program when your treadmill is stationary, on the «GO” home screen. Select your goal by pressing the corresponding button Q" - ﬂ - |L

The displays show the number of the program, the maximum speed and the maximum incline of the program. Repeatedly press the same button to scroll through the program numbers and find the one you
want.

The SPEED CONTROLS let you adjust the maximum speed of the selected program and the INCLINE CONTROLS let you adjust the maximum incline of the selected program. This new data will be applied
proportionally to the whole program. Press © Ml to start the program. To exit the Programs menu and return to the «GO” home screen, press

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR USE

If you are a beginner, start by training for several days at a low speed, without overexerting yourself, and taking rest periods if necessary. Gradually increase the number or duration of sessions. During your
workout, be sure to ventilate the room in which the treadmill is located.

Keep fit/Warm-up: Gradual effort starting from 10 minutes : To maintain or rehabilitate, work out every day for at least 10 minutes. This type of exercise helps work the muscles and joints gently and can be
used as a warm-up before more strenuous physical activity.
To increase muscle tone in the legs, choose a greater incline and increase the duration of the exercise.

Aerobic exercise for weight loss: Moderate effort for 35 to 60 minutes : This type of training is an effective way of burning calories. There is no point in pushing yourself unduly; for the best results the most
important thing is frequency of exercise (at least 3 times a week) and the duration of the session (35 to 60 minutes). Exercise at average intensity (moderate effort so you are not out of breath). In order to lose
weight, as well as taking regular physical exercise, it's essential to follow a balanced diet.
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Improve your stamina: Sustained effort for 20 to 40 minutes : This type of exercise helps strengthen the heart muscle and improves your respiratory health. Exercise at least 3 times a week at a steady
pace (rapid breathing). As your training progresses, you will be able to maintain this effort for longer, and at an improved pace. Training at a faster pace (anaerobic and in the red zone) is reserved for athletes
and requires special preparation.

Cool down : After each training session, walk slowly for a few minutes to bring your body gradually to rest. This cool down phase helps your cardiovascular and respiratory systems, blood circulation and
muscles return to normal. It also helps to eliminate side effects such as the accumulation of lactic acid which is one of the major causes of muscle pain (cramps and stiffness).

Stretching: You are advised to perform stretching movements after each session in order to relax your muscles and to recover more effectively.

PRESENTATION

La pratique de la marche ou de la course a pied sur tapis de course permet un entrainement complet cardiaque et musculaire, du débutant au sportif confirmé. Les bénéfices de cette pratique sont les suivants

+ Améliorer sa respiration et son systeme cardio  + Entretenir sa forme + Se rééduquer avec des exercices adaptés + Perdre du poids grace & une association avec un
vasculaire régime alimentaire adapté

CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES

Ce tapis de course a été congu pour la marche et la course a pieds de 1 & 16km/h. Il est doté d'un systeme d'inclinaison motorisé allant de 0 & 10% permettant d'intensifier I'effort et briler davantage de calo-
ries. La surface de course est de 45cm x 130cm. Votre tapis de course dispose de 6 fonctions d'affichage : temps, distance, vitesse, inclinaison, calories, fréquence cardiaque directement sur la console. Pour
vous accompagner dans votre pratique, 24 programmes sont pré enregistrés dans la console et répartis par catégories : 6 programmes «Santé Bien étrex, 6 programmes «Perte de calories», 12 programme
«Endurance». De plus, vous avez la possibilité d’accéder a I'application Domyos E Connected, disponible sur tablette et smartphone connecté en bluetooth a votre tapis.

La prise USB permet de maintenir en charge votre tablette ou smartphone et la prise audio permet de diffuser de la musique sur les enceintes 2x3W. La consommation électrique du tapis de course est de
820w pour un utilisateur de 75 kg a 16 km/h. Le niveau de pression acoustique mesuré a 1m de la surface de la machine et a une hauteur de 1,60 m au-dessus de sol est de 70 dBa (a vitesse maximum 16
km/h, sans coureur). Le niveau sonore émis dans des conditions de fonctionnement a vide est moins élevé que celui émis lors de fonctionnement avec charge.Ce tapis de course est prévu pour une utilisation
jusqu’a 5h par semaine.

MISE EN MARCHE

1. Branchez le cordon d’alimentation. 3. Positionnez-vous sur les repose-pieds du tapis de course. sur la console

2. Basculez l'interrupteur situé prés du cordon d’alimentation 4. Attachez la pince de la clé de sécurité a votre vétement. 6. Votre écran s'allume et affiche GO
sur «b. 5. Insérez la clé de sécurité dans I'emplacement prévu & cet effet 7. Votre tapis est prét a étre utilisé !

FONCTIONNEMENT DE LA CONSOLE

Réglage de linclinaison par incré-
ments de 0,5%

)

Temps de pratique

Réglage de la vitesse par incréments
de 0,1km/h et par incréments de
0,5km/h avec un appui long

indique qu'une application DOMYOS
est connectée a la console

Bouton START / PAUSE pour démar- . . R
rer et mettre en pause votre séance Affichage de la vitesse de 1a 16km/h

Bouton STOP pour arréter la séance Affichage de l'inclinaison de 0 a 10%

Accés rapide a 6 niveaux d'inclinaison
pré définis

indique qu’une tablette ou un smart-
phone est connecté & la console

Sélection des programmes «Santé Accés rapide a 6 niveaux de vitesse

Foee @ & 09 <)

Bien étren de 126 pré définis
Sélection des programmes «Perte de o .
calories» de 1 46 Calories dépensées
Sélection des programmes «Endu- , pulsations

rance» de 1a 12

Distance parcourue

QOO0 PO0O0d O

CHANGEMENT DES UNITES MI/KM

Vous pouvez acceder aux écrans de paramétres en restant appuyé sur le bouton (Il tout en insérant la clé de sécurité.

« Ecran 1 :Modification de l'indicateur de vitesse en Km/h ou Milh ~ + Ecran 2 :Le nombre total de kilométres ou de miles accomplis par + Ecran 3 :Le nombre total d’heures de fonctionnement du tapis de
Sélectionner 'unité désirée en utilisant les touches (4] [=J: km/h le tapis de course. En appuyant sur le bouton Dl vousireza  course. Vous pouvez a tout moment revenir sur 'écran d'accueil

et mi/h Valider votre sélection en appuyant sur le boufon © DIl ,  I'écran 3. «GO» en appuyant sur (P

vous arrivez sur I'écran 2.

ACTIVER / DESACTIVER LE BIP SONORE DE LA CONSOLE :

Lorsque vous appuyez sur un bouton de la console, un bip sonore est émis afin de vous notifier que votre action a été correctement prise en compte.Vous pouvez désactiver ce bip sonore:

Rendez-vous sur 'écran d'accueil «GO» de la console en appuyant plusieurs fois sur le bouton (Il Appuyez sur le bouton [+)pour activer le bip sonore / Appuyez sur le bouton = pour désactivier le bip
sonore

Pour sortir attendre 5 secondes que I'afficheur revienne sur GO.
CAPTEURS DE PULSATIONS

Vous pouvez prendre vos pulsations cardiaques en début et en fin d'exercice en posant chacune de vos paumes sur les capteurs de pulsations. Votre fréquence cardiaque apparaitra a 'écran et s'ajustera
aprés quelques secondes. Cette mesure est une indication et en aucun cas une caution médicale.

FONCTIONNEMENT DE LA CEINTURE CARDIO FREQUENCEMETRE

Ce tapis de course est fourni avec une ceinture cardio fréquencemétre non codée pour mesurer votre rythme cardiaque. Il est compatible avec tout autre ceinture analogique. Pour plus d’information sur sa
mise en place, voir page 7.Une fois la ceinture en place, I'appareil détecte vos pulsations cardiaques automatiquement et l'indicateur

DEMARRAGE RAPIDE

Le mode démarrage rapide vous permet de pratiquer sans suivre un programme spécifique en gérant vous méme la vitesse, l'inclinaison et la durée. Sélection du mode démarrage rapide: Appuyez sur
Dl et votre séance débute automatiquement & tkm/h et 0% d'inclinaison.

PROGRAMMES

Ce tapis de course propose 24 programmes pré enregistrés faisant varier vitesse et inclinaison :

. QP programmes Santé Bien étre «Be healthy» : Se maintenir ~ + 6 programmes Perte de calories «Calory burny : Travail . |L 12 programmes Endurance «Endurance» : Travailler sa
en mouvement, gagner en tonicité, améliorer ses capacités visant la perte de masse grasse durant ou apres l'effort. capacité aérobie, améliorer son endurance fondamentalre.
respiratoires.

Les programmes sont divisés en plusieurs segments. A chaque segment correspond un réglage de durée, de vitesse et d'inclinaison. Attention: deux segments successifs peuvent avoir les mémes réglages. A
tout moment en cours de programme, vous avez la possibilité de modifier la vitesse ou linclinaison afin de I'ajuster par rapport a votre niveau.

SELECTION DES PROGRAMMES:

Vous avez la possibilité de sélectionner un programme uniquement lorsque votre tapis est a I'arrét, sur 'écran d’accueil «GO». Sélectionnez votre objectif en appuyant sur le bouton correspondant Qy‘ - g
= loboe
Les afficheurs indiquent le numéro du programme, la vitesse maximale et I'inclinaison maximale prévue dans ce programme. Appuyez de facon répétée sur le méme bouton pour faire défiler les numéros des
programmes et rechercher celui qui vous intéresse.
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MENGAKTIFKAN / MENONAKTIFKAN SUARA BIP PADA MONITOR:

Ketika Anda menekan salah satu tombol monitor, suara bip akan terdengar untuk memberitahukan Anda bahwa tindakan Anda telah diperhitungkan.Anda dapat menonaktifkan suara bip tersebut:
Masuklah layar pembuka «GO» pada monitor dengan menekan beberapa kali tombol ([l . Tekanlah tombol untuk mengaktifkan suara bip / Tekanlah tombol (=) untuk menonaktifkan suara bip
Untuk keluar, tunggulah 5 detik hingga tampilan kembali ke GO.

SENSOR DETAKAN JANTUNG

Anda dapat mengukur detakan jantung Anda pada awal dan akhir sesi latihan dengan memosisikan masing-masing telapak tangan Anda pada sensor detakan jantung. Jumlah detakan jantung Anda akan
tampil pada layar dan akan disesuaikan setelah beberapa detik. Ukuran tersebut hanyalah indikasi dan bukanlah kepastian medis.

PENGOPERASIAN SABUK PENGUKUR DETAK JANTUNG

Treadmill ini dilengkapi dengan sabuk pengukur detak jantung tanpa kode untuk mengukur detakan jantung Anda. Treadmill ini kompatibel dengan sabuk lain tipe analog. Untuk informasi lebih lanjut mengenai
pemasangannya, lihat halaman 7.Ketika sabuk telah dipasang, peralatan akan mendeteksi detakan jantung Anda secara otomatis dan indikator

QUICK START

Dengan modus Quick Start, Anda dapat berlatih tanpa mengikuti program khusus dengan mengatur sendiri kecepatan, tingkat kemiringan, dan durasi. Memilih modus Quick Start: Tekan ©_Pll_ dan sesi
latihan Anda mulai secara otomatis pada kecepatan 1km/jam dan 0% kemiringan.

ANEKA PROGRAM

Treadmill ini menawarkan 24 program yang telah direkam terlebih dahulu, dengan variasi kecepatan dan tingkat kemiringan :

. Qy‘ 6 program «Kesehatan Kebugaran»: Memelihara kegiatan ~ + g 6 program «Mengurangi Kalori»: Kegiatan dengan tujuan . |_l,_ 12 program «Daya Tahan»: Melatih kemampuan aerobik,
fisik, mengencangkan otot, meningkatkan kemampuan pernapasan. mengurangi massa lemak selama atau sesudah latihan. meningkatkan daya tahan dasar.

Program-program terbagi menjadi beberapa segmen. Masing-masing segmen memiliki pengaturan durasi, kecepatan, dan tingkat kemiringan. Perhatian: dua segmen berurutan dapat memiliki pengaturan
yang sama. Selama program berlangsung, Anda dapat kapan pun mengubah kecepatan atau tingkat kemiringan untuk menyesuaikannya dengan level Anda.

SELEKSI PROGRAM:

Anda dapat memilih program hanya ketika treadmill berada pada keadaan berhenti, pada layar pembuka «GO». Pilihlah target Anda dengan menekan tombol yang sesuai Qy‘ - g -|e.

Layar akan menampilkan nomor program, kecepatan maksimal, dan tingkat kemiringan maksimal yang tersedia dalam program tersebut. Tekan beberapa kali tombol yang sama untuk menampilkan secara
bergantian nomor program dan mencari program yang menarik bagi Anda.

Dengan KONTROL KECEPATAN, Anda dapat mengatur kecepatan maksimal pada program yang dipilih dan dengan KONTROL KEMIRINGAN, Anda dapat menyesuaikan tingkat kemiringan maksimal
pada program yang dipilih. Data baru tersebut akan diterapkan secara proporsional pada keseluruhan program. Tekan © Pl untuk memulai program. Untuk keluar dari menu Program dan kembali ke layar
pembuka «GO», tekan (P

SARAN PENGGUNAAN

Apabila Anda pemula, mulailah berlatih dengan kecepatan rendah selama beberapa hari, tanpa memaksa diri dan beristirahatlah apabila diperlukan. Tingkatkan secara bertahap jumlah atau durasi latihan.
Saat latihan, pastikanlah terdapat ventilasi bagus di ruangan lokasi treadmil.

Menjaga kondisi tubuh / Pemanasan: Aktivitas fisik naik bertahap setelah 10 menit : Untuk latihan dengan tujuan menjaga kondisi tubuh atau fisioterapi, lakukan latihan selama 10 menit minimal tiap
hari. Dengan latihan sejenis ini, otot dan sendi digerakkan dengan cara halus dan dapat digunakan sebagai pemanasan sebelum aktivitas fisik yang lebih intens. Untuk meningkatkan pengencangan otot kaki,
pilihlah tingkat kemiringan yang lebih besar dan tingkatkan durasi latihan.

Latihan aerobik untuk menurunkan berat badan: Aktivitas fisik sedang selama 35 sampai 60 menit : Latihan sejenis ini membakar kalori dengan cara efisien. Jangan memaksa diri hingga melampaui
kemampuan diri, frekuensi (minimal 3 kali per minggu) dan masa latihan (antara 35 dan 60 menit) yang akan memberikan hasil yang terbaik. Lakukan latihan dengan kecepatan sedang (aktivitas fisik sedang,
tanpa terengah-engah). Untuk menurunkan berat badan, selain aktivitas fisik teratur, pola makan yang seimbang juga diperlukan.

Meningkatkan daya tahan: Aktivitas fisik intens selama 20 sampai 40 menit : Latihan sejenis ini memperkuat otot jantung dan meningkatkan kinerja pernapasan. Lakukanlah latihan minimal 3 kali per
minggu dengan irama intensif (pernapasan cepat). Dari latihan ke latihan, daya tahan Anda akan menjadi lebih baik, Anda dapat tahan lebih lama dengan irama lebih baik. Latihan dengan irama lebih cepat
(latihan anaerobik dan latihan dalam zona merah) dikhususkan untuk para atlet dan membutuhkan persiapan yang sesuai.

Pendinginan : Setelah setiap latihan, jalanlah beberapa menit dengan kecepatan rendah agar badan beristirahat secara bertahap. Tahap ini akan memastikan sistem kardiovaskuler dan sistem pernapasan,
serta aliran darah dan otot kembali ke status normal. Dengan ini, efek berlawanan dapat dihindari seperti asam laktat yang akumulasinya merupakan salah satu penyebab utama nyeri otot (kram dan sakit
otot).

Peregangan: Anda disarankan untuk melakukan peregangan setelah setiap sesi latihan supaya otot Anda kembali lentur dan membantu pemulihan Anda.
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AFTER-SALES SERVICE

SERVICE APRES-VENTE - SERVICIO POSVENTA - KUNDENDIENST - SERVIZIO ASSISTENZIA POST-VENDITA - AFTERSALESAFDELING - ASSISTENCIA POS-
VENDA - SERWIS PO SPRZEDAZY - UGYFELSZOLGALAT - SERVICIU POST-VANZARE - POPREDAJNY SERVIS - POPRODEJNI SERVIS - EFTERMARKNAD -
CNEQNPOJAXBEH CEPBU3 - SERVIS NAKONPRODAJE - POPRODAJNA SLUZBA - EEYNHPETHZH NEAATQN - SATIS SONRASI SERVISi - CEPBUCHASA CNYXBA

- DICH VU SAU BAN HANG - LAYANAN PURNA JUAL - EEIRS - 77 8—H—E R - BEBE - uanaudonisuns - ZE] HHIA - igys il uy cloas - gull daxs asy

UK
Do you need assistance?

Find us at www.supportdecathlon.
com, or if you don't have an internet
connection, call our Customer Loyalty
Team at 0207 064 3000.

NEDERLAND

Hulp nodig?

U vindt de dienst na verkoop terug op
de website www.supportdecathlon.
com (kosten internetverbinding) of
contacteer de klantendienst op 088 33
22 888 (lokaal tarief).

FRANCE

Besoin d'assistance ?

Retrouvez-nous sur le site internet
www.supportdecathlon.com (codt d'une
connexion internet) ou contactez le
centre de relation clientéle, muni d'un
justificatif d’achat, au 0800 71 00 71
(appel gratuit depuis un poste fixe en
France métropolitaine).

PORTUGAL

Necessita de assiténcia?

Encontre-nos no site www.
supportdecathlon.com

ou nos contacte através do nosso Centro
de apoio técnico tendo em maos uma
prova de compra (cartdo Decathlon ou
factura de caixa) pelo nimero 800 919
970* Servigo pds venda gratuito para

os produtos Domyos, ver condigdes de
garantia. “Chamada gratuita.

ESPANA

¢ Necesita asistencia?

Nos puede encontrar en el sitio web
www.supportdecathlon.com (coste de
conexion a internet) o contacte con su
tienda habitual y/o el centro de atencion
al cliente, con el ticket de compra, a
914843981 para ayudarle a abrir un
dosier spv (servicio de post venta,
llamada gratuita desde un telefono fijo
desde Espania).

DEUTSCHLAND

Sie finden uns auf der Internetseite:
www.supportdecathlon.com oder Sie
rufen

unser Customer - Relationship -
Center an unter: 0049-7153-5759900
Halten Sie bitte Ihre Rechnung bereit.

ITALIA

Hai bisogno di assistenza?

Ci puoi contattare dal sito www.
supportdecathlon.com per aprire un
dossier

di assistenza post vendita. Se non hai
una connessione ad internet, contatta il
Centro Relazione Clienti, munito dello
scontrino al numero 0395979702

(al costo di una telefonata urbana) per
farti aiutare ad aprire una segnalazione.

BELGIE

Hulp nodig?

U vindt de dienst na verkoop terug op
de website www.supportdecathlon.com
(kosten internetverbinding) of contacteer
de klantendienst op 02 208 26 60 (lokaal
tarief).

BELGIQUE
Besoin d'assistance?

Retrouvez le service aprés vente sur
le site internet www.supportdecathlon.
com (colt d’une connexion internet) ou
contactez le centre de relation clientéle
au 02 208 26 60 (tarif local).

HE

REEHHD 2

FE BRI ML
http://supportdecathlon.com
FRARNN L ESFREFRLE 4000-
109-109, JREEIRT: RITREH,
BREEHEIEIE.

EN - OTHER COUNTRIES
Need help?
Find us on our website

www.supportdecathlon.com  (cost of
an internet connection) or go to the
front desk of one of the stores where
you bought the product, with proof of
purchase.

NL - ANDERE LANDEN

Hulp nodig?

Raadpleeg de  website  www.
supportdecathlon.com (kosten
internetverbinding) of contacteer het
onthaal van de winkel waar u het
product heeft gekocht.

SK - OSTATNE KRAJINY
Potrebujete asistenciu?

Néjdite si nds na internetovych
strankach www.supportdecathlon.
com (cena internetového pripojenia),
alebo sa obratte na oddelenie styku
so zékaznikom v obchode, kde ste
sv6j vyrobok zakupili a popritom
nezabudnite predloZit doklad o kipe.

SL - DRUGE DRZAVE

DRUGE DRZAVE

Potrebujete pomoc?

Obiscite naSo spletno stran www.
supportdecathlon.com ali trgovino, v

kateri ste izdelek kupili, pri ¢emer je
potrebno dokazilo o nakupu.

ID - NEGARA LAIN
Perlu bantuan?

Kunjungilah situs internet kami www.
supportdecathlon.com (biaya koneksi
internet) atau datanglah ke toko merek
di mana Anda membeli produk Anda,
dengan membawa bukti pembelian.

KO - 7|Et 37t

TR0l LA

EALY| 2O Ewww.
supportdecathion.com& &3t
(Bl o HIg) POl BYME
XIAstD MES Tofst oh& o ZRE
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FR - AUTRES PAYS
Besoin d'assistance?

Retrouvez-nous sur le site internet
www.supportdecathlon.com (colt d'une
connexion internet) ou présentez-vous a
l'accueil d'un magasin de I'enseigne ol
vous avez acheté votre produit, muni d'un
justificatif d’achat.

PT - OUTROS PAISES
Precisa de assisténcia?

Contacte nos através do site da Internet
www.supportdecathlon.com (custo
de uma ligagdo a Internet) ou dirija-
se a recepgdo da loja da marca onde
adquiriu o seu produto, com o respectivo
comprovativo de compra.

CS - OSTATNI ZEME
Potfebujete pomoc?

Kontaktujte n&s na nasich internetovych
strankach  www.supportdecathlon.com
(cena za internetové pfipojeni) nebo
piijdte na recepci jedné z prodejen
znacky, kde jste koupili va$ vyrobek, a
predlozte doklad o nakupu.

EL - ANEZ XQPEZ

Xpeiageare BonBeia;

Emokegreite Tov JIKTUGKO pag  TOTIO,
om diebBuvan  www.supportdecathlon.
com (Ue 10 KOOTOG MIOG OUVDEDNG OTO
S1adikTuo) 1 ameuBuvBeite aTnV UTTOd0KN
oloudrjTroTe KaraoTApaTog TG aAuaidag
aTToé TNV OTToia AyopAdaTE TO TPOIOV 0ag,
padi pe v amodeign ayopas.

ZH - HftExR
ZEHY?
R http://supportdecathlon.com 5%

NE% (ZBLMRA ) AXTHIRE
MR RHOBEEEEBWLEN,

KM - {i5iS i 9 18]

wh:mmmsﬁmmmsm www.
supportdecathlon.com iufmujh
(aigismumifistiana) yfisimsuniyusiso
Hﬁmssmﬁmaﬁmmamsﬂﬁmmmsmmmﬂ

ES - OTROS PAISES
¢ Necesita asistencia?

Nos puede encontrar en el sitio web
www.supportdecathlon.com (coste de
conexion de internet) o preséntese con el
justificante de compra en la recepcion
de la tienda de la marca donde haya
comprado el producto.

PL - INNE KRAJE
Potrzebujesz pomocy?

Znajdz nas na stronie internetowej www.
supportdecathlon.com  (koszt jednego
potaczenia internetowego) lub wraz
z dowodem zakupu zglo$ siedo punktu
obstugi sklepu firmowego lub tam, gdzie
dokonate$ zakupu produktu.

SV - ANDRA LANDER
Behéver du hjélp?

Hitta oss pa hemsidan — www.

supportdecathlon.com (kostnad
for  internet-anslutning tillkommer)
eller ga till kundtjansten

i butiken dar du kopte produkten, med ditt
inkopsbevis.

TR - DIGER ULKELER
Yardima mi ihtiyaciniz var?

www.supportdecathlon.com internet
sitesinden bize ulasabilirsiniz (bir internet
baglanti Ucreti karsiliginda) veya bir
satin alma kaniti ile birlikte, tirindi satin
aldiginiz magazanin danisma béliimiine
basvurabilirsiniz.

JA-Z0MEOE

ANTHERETTH?

# 4 hwww.supportdecathlon.com% &
BCEEWA Y E—%Y NERRY), ©
UKRERBAZIATIENECHS
0L, BEVEFVAELEVEBIRECS
BUSEZLD,

i Jp - AR

Soacluo J| plizs Jo

Sl li=dgo e le Jaslwww,
supportdecathlon.com(Jlasl aalSs

dio el SV Jrall JI a2 l(co bl
2Rl il dole 4 a9 Slly puiall
el il ol puasis e

DE - ANDERE LANDER
Brauchen Sie Hilfe?

Besuchen Sie unsere Internet-Site
www.supportdecathlon.com (Kosten
des Internetanschlusses) oder wenden
Sie sich an die Empfangsstelle des
Geschéfts der Marke, in welchem Sie Ihr
Produkt gekauft haben. Legen Sie bitte
lhren Kaufnachweis vor.

HU - MAS ORSZAGOK

Segitségre van sziiksége?

Keressen meg minket internetes
honlapunkon  www.supportdecathlon.

com (internetcsatlakozas éra), vagy
fordulion személyesen egyik Uzletiink

vevészolgalatdhoz, amely  Uzletben
vasédrolta a terméket, a vasarlasi
bizonylattal.

BG - IPYTU AbPXABK

Vmate Hyxaa ot nomowy?

Mons, noceTete Hawms caiiT: www.
supportdecathlon.com  (ueHata  Ha
VHTEPHET Bpb3ka) UMM OTUAeTE B
otaen «OBenyxBaHe Ha KIMEHTU» Ha
MaraauHa, KbAeTo CTe Kynunm npoaykTa,
kaTo Hocute CbC cebe CUAOKYMEHT,
[AoKa3BalLHanpaBeHaTa nokynka.

RU - IPYTUE CTPAHbI

HyxHa noanepxka?

O6paTiTECh K HaM Yepes Halll MHTEpHET-
caiit www.supportdecathlon.com
(CTOMMOCTb MOAKMIOYEHNS K MHTEPHETY)
unu nopoiAauTe B 0TAEN oBCnyKuBaHMS
KNMEHTOB B MarasuHe Toil CeTW, B
KOTOPOM Bbl KyMUMA Ball NPOAYKT, C
TOBAPHLIM YEKOM.

7T - HftEx
ZEHY?
SR http://supportdecathlon.com B%

s (ZELRER ) AWEWIBRE
ERBEERNEENESBHRSN.

®)9: lw - FA

b jl SaS o

(calussy b 31 (el @ Sl aigsd L L
L www.supportdecathlon.com ;5 b L
36> .\U>‘.\muu§:|> 0l0@ | b sl gulas
ol & B 99 03,3 1 (S iy juo
28 a22lp0 )l 028§yl )3 1) Jsazo.
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IT- ALTRI PAESI
Bisogno di assistenza?

Ci potete trovare sul sito Internet www.
supportdecathlon.com (costo di una
connessione Internet) o potete recarvi
allaccoglienza di un negozio del marchio
in cui avete comprato il prodotto, muniti
di un giustificativo di acquisto.

RO - ALTE TARI

Aveti nevoie de asistentd?

Ne puteti gasi pe site-ul www.
supportdecathlon.com  (pretul  unei
conectdri la internet) sau va puteti
prezenta la serviciul de relatii cu clientii
al magazinului firmei de la care ati
achizitionat produsul, avand asupra
dumneavoastra dovada cumpararii.

HR - OSTALE ZEMLJE
Potrebna vam je pomo¢?

Pronadite nas na internetskoj stranici
www.supportdecathlon.com (po cijeni
naknade za koristenje interneta) ili savjet
potrazite u trgovini u kojoj ste kupili
proizvod, uz predocenje racuna.

VI - QUOC GIA KHAC
Can hd tro?

Hay lién hé vdi ching toi qua trang web
WWW. supportdecathlon com (can co két
ni internet) hodc dén dai Iy chinh hang
ma ban da mua san pham, mang theo
minh chting mua hang.

TH - lsenddu q
sipsn1ssummaamda ?

wnuA Y i WWW.
supportdecathlon.com  (an3fifnlddne

Tumsidansadumasiin)wiaiiununaay
Wi lddandniaeinsaniuvan
FIUNTFONARAUN
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EC DECLARATION
OF CONFORMITY

DECLARATIOVN DE
CONFORMITE CE

DECLARACION
DE CONFORMI-
DAD CE

EG-KONFOR-
MITAT-
SERKLARUNG

DICHIARAZIONE
DI CONFORMITA
CE

CONFORMITEITS-
VERKLARING EG

DECLARAGAO
DE CONFORMI-
DADE CE

DEKLARACJA
ZGODNOSCI

MEGFELELOSEGI
NYILATKOZAT

Product name: DOMYOS T 540-C Nom du produt DOMYOS T 540-C gl:gg&efel DOMYOS T 540-C Produkiname: DOMYOS T 540-C Nome del prodofto: DOMYOS T 540-C
Product function: Treadmill Fonction du Tapis de course Funcion del Cinta de correr Produktfunktion: Laufband Funzione del Tapis roulant
produit : producto: prodotto:

Model: 8529878 Modéle : 8529878 Modelo: 8529878 Modell: 8529878 Modello: 8529878

Type: 2667752 Type: 2667752 Tipo: 2667752 Typ: 2667752 Tipo: 2667752

This product 2006/42/CE Ce produit 2006/42/CE Este producto 2006/42/CE Dieses Produkt er- 2006/42/EG Questo prodotto & 2006/42/CE

complies with 2006/95/CE est conforme 2006/95/CE cumple todos los re- | 2006/95/CE filllt alle einschlagi- | 2006/95/EG conforme a tutti i 2006/95/CE

all the relevant 2004/108/CE al'ensemble 2004/108/CE quisitos relevantes 2004/108/CE gen Anforderungen | 2004/108/EG requisiti pertinenti 2004/108/CE

requirements of the | EN 60335-1 des exigences EN 60335-1 de los siguientes EN 60335-1 der folgenden EN 60335-1 delle seguenti EN 60335-1

following European | EN 55014-1 & EN pertinentes des EN 55014-1 & EN estandares y directi- | EN 55014-1y EN europaischen EN 55014-1 & EN direttive e norme EN 55014-1 & EN

directives and 55014-2 directives et normes | 55014-2 vas europeos: 55014-2 Richtlinien und 55014-2 europee: 55014-2

standards: EN 61000-3-2 & EN J européennes EN 61000-3-2 & EN EN61000-3-2y EN | Normen: EN 61000-3-2 & EN EN 61000-3-2 & EN
61000-3-3 ci-apres : 61000-3-3 61000-3-3 61000-3-3 61000-3-3
ENISO 20957-1 & ENISO 20957-1 & ENISO 20957-1y EN ISO 20957-1 & EN ISO 20957-1 &
EN 957-6 EN 957-6 EN 957-6 EN 957-6 EN 957-6

Issued in (place): MARCQ-EN-BA- Fait a (lieu) : MARCQ-EN-BA- Emitido en (lugar): MARCQ-EN-BA- Ausgestelltin (Ort): | MARCQ-EN-BA- Redatto a (luogo): MARCQ-EN-BA-
ROEUL ROEUL ROEUL ROEUL ROEUL

Date (day/month/ 01-07-2018 Date (jour/mois/ 01-07-2018 Fecha (dia/mes/ 01-07-2018 Datum (Tag/Monat/ | 01-07-2018 Data (giorno/mese/ | 01-07-2018

year): année) : afio): Jahr): anno):

DOMYOS brand Caroline LANIGAN Directeur de la Caroline LANIGAN Director de la Caroline LANIGAN DOMYOS-Marken- | Caroline LANIGAN Direttore della Caroline LANIGAN

manager: marque DOMYOS : marca DOMYOS: manager: marca DOMYOS:

DECLARATIE DE
CONFORMITATE

VYHLASENIE O
ZHODE

PROHLASENI ES O
SHODE

FORSAKRAN OM
EG-OVEREN-

SSTAMMELSE

NEKNAPALINA 3A
CBbOTBETCTBVE

Productnaam: DOMYOS T 540-C Nome do produto: DOMYOS T 540-C Nazwa produktu: DOMYOS T 540-C A termék neve: DOMYOS T 540-C Numele produsului: | pomyos T 540-C
Functie van het Loopband Fungéo do produto: | Passadeira Funkcja produktu: Bieznia A termék rendel- Futépad Functia produsului: | Banda de alergare
product: tetése:
Model: 8529878 Modelo: 8529878 Model: 8529878 Modell: 8529878 Model: 8529878
Type: 2667752 Tipo: 2667752 Typ: 2667752 Tipus: 2667752 Tip: 2667752
Dit product voldoet 2006/42/CE Este produto esta 2006/42/CE Ten produkt jest 2006/42/CE A termék megfelel 2006/42/EK Acest produs este 2006/42/CE
aan alle relevante 2006/95/CE em conformidade 2006/95/CE zgodny z wszystki- | 2006/95/CE a kovetkezé 2006/95/EK in conformitate 2006/95/CE
eisen van de 2004/108/CE com todos os re- 2004/108/CE mi istotnymi wyma- | 2004/108/CE europai iranyelvek 2004/108/EK cu toate cerintele 2004/108/CE
hieronder vermelde | EN 60335-1 quisitos relevantes EN 60335-1 ganiami dyrektyw i EN 60335-1 és normak Gsszes EN 60335-1 relevante ale EN 60335-1
Europese richtljnen | EN 55014-1 & EN das seguintes EN 55014-1 & EN norm europejskich EN 55014-1i EN vonatkozo kovetel- EN 55014-1 és EN § urmatoarelor EN 55014-1 si EN
en normen: 55014-2 diretivas e normas 55014-2 wymienionych 55014-2 ményének: 55014-2 directive si norme 55014-2
EN 61000-3-2 & EN J europeias: EN 61000-3-2& EN | ponizej: EN 61000-3-2i EN EN 61000-3-2 és europene: EN 61000-3-2 5i EN
61000-3-3 61000-3-3 61000-3-3 EN 61000-3-3 61000-3-3
EN ISO 20957-1 & ENISO 20957-1 & EN ISO 20957-1 i ENISO 20957-1 és EN IS0 20957-1 i
EN 957-6 EN 957-6 EN 957-6 EN 957-6 EN 957-6
Opgemaakt te MARCQ-EN-BA- Emitido em (local): MARCQ-EN-BA- Sporzadzono w MARCQ-EN-BA- Kelt (hely): MARCQ-EN-BA- Emisa la (localitate): | MARCQ-EN-BA-
(plaats): ROEUL ROEUL (miejscowosc): ROEUL ROEUL ROEUL
Datum (dag/maand/ | 01-07-2018 Data (dia/més/ano): | 01-07-2018 Data (dzier/ 01-07-2018 1d6 (nap/hénap/év): | 01-07-2018 Data (zi/luna/an): 01-07-2018
jaar): miesiac/rok):
Directeur van het Caroline LANIGAN | Gestor de marca Caroline LANIGAN Dyrektor marki Caroline LANIGAN | ADOMYOS méarka | Caroline LANIGAN [ Directorul marcii Caroline LANIGAN
merk DOMYOS: DOMYOS: DOMYOS: igazgatéja: DOMYOS:

IZJAVA O
SUKLADNOSTI

Nazov produktu: DOMYOS T 540-C Nazev vyrobku: DOMYOS T 540-C Produktnamn: DOMYOS T 540-C Hanmenoane Ha | ovvos T s40.c Naziv proizvoda: DOMYOS T 540-C
npoaykTa:

Funkcia produktu: BeZecky pas Funkce vyrobku: BéZecky pas Produktfunktion: Lépband OyHKUMSA HA Bsraia meteka Funkcija proizvoda: | Traka za tréanje
npoaykTa:

Model: 8529878 Model: 8529878 Modell: 8529878 Mogen: 8529878 Model: 8529878

Typ: 2667752 Typ: 2667752 Typ: 2667752 Bup: 2667752 Vrsta: 2667752

Tento produkt spifia | 2006/42/CE Vyrobek je v 2006/42/ES Denna produkt 2006/42/CE Toav npogykT 2006/42/EO Proizvod je u skladu | 2006/42/CE

vietky prislusné 2006/95/CE souladu se vSemi 2006/95/ES uppfyller alla rele- 2006/95/CE CLOTBETCTBA Ha 2006/95/E0 sa svim relevantnim | 2006/95/CE

poziadavky nasle- 2004/108/CE pfislusnymi poza- 2004/108/ES vanta krav i foliande | 2004/108/CE BCUYKM M3ncksaHus | 2004/108/EQ zahtjevima sliedecih | 2004/108/CE

dujucich Eurépsky- | EN 60335-1 davky nasledujicich | EN 60335-1 europeiska direktiv EN 60335-1 Ha eBponelickuTe EN 60335-1 europskih direktivai | EN 60335-1

ch smeric a EN 55014-1 & EN evropskych smémic | EN 55014-1 & EN och standarder: EN 55014-1 och EN || avpexTvau EN 55014-1 n EN standarda: EN 55014-1 & EN

noriem: 55014-2 anorem: 55014-2 55014-2 1 CTaHaapTu 55014-2 55014-2

rok):

rok):

Datum (dag/manad/
ar):

roanHa):

EN 61000-3-2 & EN EN 61000-3-2 & EN EN 61000-3-2 och u3bpoen no-gony: | EN61000-3-2n EN EN 61000-3-2 & EN
61000-3-3 61000-3-3 EN 61000-3-3 61000-3-3 61000-3-3
EN ISO 20957-1 & EN1SO 20957-1 & EN ISO 20957-1 ENISO 20957-1 1 ENISO 20957-1 &
EN 957-6 EN 957-6 och EN 957-6 EN 957-6 EN 957-6

Vydané v (miesto): MARCQ-EN-BA- Vydéno v (misto): MARCQ-EN-BA- Utférdad i (ort): MARCQ-EN-BA- W3naneHa B MARCQ-EN-BA- Izdano (mijesto): MARCQ-EN-BA-
ROEUL ROEUL ROEUL (msicTo): ROEUL ROEUL

Datum (def/mesiac/ | 01-07-2018 Datum (den/mésic/ | 01-07-2018 01-07-2018 [lata (nen/mecewy/ 01-07-2018 Datum (dan/mjesec/ | 01-07-2018

godina):

Veduci pracovnik
znacky DOMYOS:

Caroline LANIGAN

Manazer
znacky DOMYOS:

Caroline LANIGAN

Varumérkeschef for
DOMYOS:

Caroline LANIGAN

YnpasuTen 3a

mapkata DOMYOS:

Caroline LANIGAN

Menadzer robne
marke DOMYOS:

Caroline LANIGAN
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IZJAVA O SKLAD-
NOSTI (ES)

AHAQZH
ZYMMOPOQZHY
CE

AB UYUMLULUK
BEYANI

LEKNAPALAA
COOTBETCTBMA CE

TUYEN BO EC VE
SU PHU HOP

Ime izdelka: DOMYOS T 540-C Ovopaaia mpoiovIog: | pomyos T 540-C Uriiniin adr: DOMYOS T 540-C Hassanue v3nemus: | pomyos T 540-C Tén san pham: DOMYOS T 540-C
Funkcija izdelka: Tekalna steza Aerroupyia mpoiovtog: | Aiadpopog Uriiniin islevi: Kosu bandi HasHauenne BeroBasi fopoxka Chuc nang san May chay bo
wagenus: pham:

Model: 8529878 Movrého: 8529878 Model: 8529878 Mopens: 8529878 Mo-den: 8529878

Tip: 2667752 Tomog: 2667752 Tip: 2667752 Tun: 2667752 Loai: 2667752

Izdelek je skladen 2006/42/ES To mpoiov autd 2006/42/CE Bu {riin, 2006/42/CE 310 n3nenve 2006/42/CE Sén phdm nay 2006/42/CE

z vsemi ustreznimi 2006/95/ES Anpoi To Uvoro Twv | 2006/95/CE asagidaki Avrupa 2006/95/CE COOTBETCTBYET 2006/95/CE tuan thi tat ca cac 2006/95/CE

zahtevami sledecih | 2004/108/ES OxeTKwy amamoewy [ 2004/108/CE yonergelerine ve 2004/108/CE BCEM npumeHumbiM - | 2004/108/CE yéu cau lién quan 2004/108/CE

evropskih direktivin | EN 60335-1 TWV TAPAKATW EN 60335-1 standartlarina iliskin | EN 60335-1 TpeboBaHmam EN 60335-1 V& cac chi thi va EN 60335-1

standardov: EN 55014-1in EN eupwmaikwv odnyiwv | EN 55014-1 & EN tlim gereksinimlere | EN 55014-1 & EN cneaytLx EN 55014-1 n EN tiéu chuan Chau EN 55014-1 & EN
55014-2 Kall TpOTUTIWV: 55014-2 uygundur: 55014-2 €BPONeCcKUX 55014-2 AU sau: 55014-2
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EN 61000-3-2 in EN EN 61000-3-2 & EN EN 61000-3-2 ve [QVIPEKTMB 1 HOPM: EN 61000-3-2 n EN EN 61000-3-2 & EN
61000-3-3 61000-3-3 EN 61000-3-3 61000-3-3 61000-3-3
EN ISO 20957-1 in EN ISO 20957-1 & EN SO 20957-1 ve EN SO 20957-1 1 EN ISO 20957-1 &
EN 957-6 EN 957-6 EN 957-6 EN 957-6 EN 957-6
Izdano v (kraj): MARCQ-EN-BA- ZuvtdyBnke otV MARCQ-EN-BA- Hazirlandigi yer MARCQ-EN-BA- Mecto MARCQ-EN-BA- Bugc cap tai (noi): MARCQ-EN-BA-
ROEUL (tomog): ROEUL (yer): ROEUL COCTaBMEHMS: ROEUL ROEUL
Datum (dan/mesec/ | 01-07-2018 Huepopnvia (nuépal 01-07-2018 Tarih (gtin/ay/yil): 01-07-2018 [llara (zexs/mecsy | 01-07-2018 Ngay (Ngay/thang/ | 01-07-2018
leto): prvag/érog): roa): namy:
Vodja blagovne Caroline LANIGAN  § AieuBuvrig Tou Caroline LANIGAN | DOMYOS marka Caroline LANIGAN  § AvpexTop no Caroline LANIGAN Quan ly thuong Caroline LANIGAN
znamke DOMYOS: EUTTOPIKOU ONHATOG midurd: 6pexay DOMYOS: hiéu DOMYOS:
DOMYOS:
PERNYATAAN ECHEMEH ECREBHEH Tudusannnsgiu
KESESUAIAN CE EC
Nama produk: DOMYOS T 540-C PR DOMYOS T 540-C LR DOMYOS T 540-C EntHE: DOMYOS T 540-C Sandniioudi DOMYOS T 540-C
Fungsi produk: Treadmil FRIEE ik} HROME NV RZ)L ERMEE: ik oAgunsvinm; gl
Model: 8529878 HE 8529878 . 8529878 ik 8529878 U 8529878
Jenis: 2667752 B3N 2667752 e 2667752 &Rl 2667752 dasian: 2667752
Produk ini sesuai 2006/42/CE AFRHAUTERE | 2006/42/CE AHRELTOEC | 2006/42/CE HERBAUTA | 2006/42/CE nAnfousiiidanadar | 2006/42/CE
dengan semua 2006/95/CE BRI 2006/95/CE EFBKVERED 2006/95/CE BEMREREE | 2006/95/CE anudiarinyuad 2006/95/CE
persyaratan relevan | 2004/108/CE 2004/108/CE TRTOHEEH 2004/108/CE ZHEER: 2004/108/CE Higndaaavin 2004/108/CE
dari direktif dan EN 60335-1 EN 60335-1 ICEAELTVWET: | EN60335-1 EN 60335-1 waingsufiuuar EN 60335-1
standar Uni Eropa EN 55014-1 & EN EN 55014-1 & EN EN 55014-1 & EN EN 55014-1 & EN nessmuvavaun | EN55014-1 & EN
berikut: 55014-2 55014-2 55014-2 55014-2 451 55014-2
EN 61000-3-2 & EN EN 61000-3-2 & EN EN 61000-3-2 & EN EN 61000-3-2 & EN EN 61000-3-2 & EN
61000-3-3 61000-3-3 61000-3-3 61000-3-3 61000-3-3
ENISO 20957-1 & EN 1SO 20957-1 & EN ISO 20957-1 & EN IS0 20957-1 & EN ISO 20957-1 &
EN 957-6 EN 957-6 EN 957-6 EN 957-6 EN 957-6
Dibuat di (tempat): | MARCQ-EN-BA- b3z MARCQ-EN-BA- i MARCQ-EN-BA- BIT(05): MARCQ-EN-BA- aan'lu (dnmitky): | MARCQ-EN-BA-
ROEUL ROEUL ROEUL ROEUL ROEUL
Tanggal (hari/bulan/ | 01-07-2018 BE(RIAME) 01-07-2018 BB (B 01-07-2018 RHA(B/AIE): 01-07-2018 fuit (Fuidawl): 01-07-2018
tahun): ).
Direktur merek Caroline LANIGAN | DOMYOSTRIEZE : Caroline LANIGAN | DOMYOS 75> K | Caroline LANIGAN | DOMYOS & Caroline LANIGAN HIAN1SHUTUG Caroline LANIGAN
DOMYOS: Nx=—Iv—: &= DOMYOS:
neifeurmunoes quiall dasllao 3] Skl aly CE
CE uuinme Slgal olbl iy
eIkl
= s o . .
MEY DOMYOS T 540-C SRR DOMYOS T 540-C riall sl DOMYOS T 540-C gaazo b DOMYOS T 540-C
HE 7Is: gnidl suERURINGY anaaungive Sl sy Sl alisall aslogsll § s Jao
oy 8529878 S5 8529878 “Jsall 8529878 £y 8529878
/Y: 2667752 sgmu 2667752 egill 2667752 9 2667752
ENES Rt | 2006/42(CE chunnisi:siunEus | 2006/42/CE ol 132 33l5s 2006/42/CE olas |y Jouazo ol 2006/42/CE
SAYYUEEY 2006/95/CE S“ﬁﬁmmfmmmgm 2006/95/CE Sllloioll BIS go 2006/95/CE by, 0 Ol a0 2006/95/CE
O RE B QT | 2004/108/CE “oamncaisianie | 2004108/CE aolslly alall ol 2004/108/CE 3 Lggoliissy 2004/108/CE
Agg Estn A | EN 603351 symphagainywls | EN 603351 ulsally clgogill EN 60335-1 o)l s@s)lulkuwl | EN 603351
&uch EN 55014-1 & EN v EN 55014-1 & EN raJll a9Vl awlal | EN 55014-1 & EN 2l &5k EN 55014-1 & EN
55014-2 55014-2 55014-2 55014-2
EN 61000-3-2 & EN EN 61000-3-2 & EN EN 61000-3-2 & EN EN 61000-3-2 & EN
61000-3-3 61000-3-3 61000-3-3 61000-3-3
ENISO 20957-1 & EN ISO 20957-1 & EN ISO 20957-1 & ENISO 20957-1 &
EN 957-6 EN 957-6 EN 957-6 EN 957-6
MERI(EA): MARCQ-EN-BA- [ s(usifs) st MARCQ-EN-BA- (0l8s) 9 plo MARCQ-EN-BA- | :(J0) s oxis plo | MARCQ-EN-BA-
ROEUL 'V ° ROEUL ROEUL ROEUL
UK/ 2g): 01-07-2018 o1/ of) goliuum 01-07-2018 Vaialg il o5 )l 01-07- 2018 (Jlwlolol39) gyl 01-07-2018
"
DOMYOS EZE Caroline LANIGAN "ﬁmhﬁlﬂﬁlﬁﬂ Caroline LANIGAN SOYMOD aoMe a0 | Caroline LANIGAN :SOYMOD % y20 Caroline LANIGAN
OHLIR: $S0YMOD syl




T540C

Original instructions to be kept
Notice originale a conserver
Conserve estas instrucciones originales
Originalanleitung fiir lhre Unterlagen
Istruzioni originali da conservare
De oorspronkelijke handleiding dient bewaard te worden
Manual original a guardar
Instrukcja obstugi do zachowania na przyszios¢
Tegye el az eredeti hasznalati utasitast.
CoxpaHuTe OpUrnHanbHyI0 MHCTPYKLMIO
Informatii originale care trebuie pastrate
Original navod uchovat
Originalni navod uschovejte
Originalbipacksedel att spara
3anaseTe OpUrMHaJAHOTO yNbTBaHe
Muhafaza edilecek orijinal kullanim kilavuzu
Izvorne upute, sacuvajte za kasniju upotrebu
Shranite originalna navodila
Dulaéte To MPWTOTUTIO TWV 0SNYIWV XPRONG
Tuan theo cac chi dan ban dau
Petunjuk asli untuk disimpan
BREBHA D
REYPIZREL TS EZW
FRERERAE
TUsaAusnuaiianislaeiu
Sotslor g ASHTM HE
ouvbohg blasVl >,
ZsuS §HboSy ) sdusl slo Jpgdhyows
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Mpoussogutens 1 agpec, PpaHums: “ » 3

DECATHLON - 4 Boulevard de Mons - BP 299 E ’ < @ \ J

59650 Villeneuve d’Ascq cedex - France -_— aw d B E AR

Made in China - Hecho en China - Fabriqué en Chine - Fabricado na/em China - lNponsseaeHo B Kutae - imal edildigi yer Cin -
WARTUIU - & goa auall - G 2ila

Pack Ref : 4020577
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